compliance with the same from March 2, 2022, 
to the present.

(D)  pay a fine of FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($5,000.00) for each day from 
April 1, 2022, until the final delivery of the 
aforementioned audited financial statements 
on August 23, 2022. Said fine amounts to 
SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($720,000.00).

(E)  undergo a process of dissolution and 
liquidation ensuring the deposits of its clients; 
and

(F)  deliver to OCIF by certified check made 
payable to the Secretary of the Department 
of Treasury the money corresponding to the 
Certificate of Deposit, as aforementioned, in 
the total amount of $300,000.00.

The total fine amounts to SEVEN HUNDRED 
SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($775,000.00) and must be payable by certified 
check made payable to the Secretary of the 
Department of Treasury within the next ten 
(10) days from the date of being notified with a 
copy of the ORDER. In accordance with Section 
3.20 of Law No. 38-2017, said fine will include

[...]

OCIF imposed a fine of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) 
for each day, from April 1, 2022, in which the institution 
had not complied with the submission of the audited 

financial statement for the year 2021, which was finally 
submitted on August 23, 2022. The total amount of the 
fine amounts to seven hundred twenty thousand dollars 
($720,000.00) and is supported by Article 13 of Regulation 
No. 5653, cited above.”

We see that the Commissioner imposed a fine of $5,000 
per day, from April 1, 2022, until August 23, 2022, the 
date on which First Finance supplied the audited financial 
statement for 2021.

[...]

such as those used by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation. Pertinently, the Permit reads as follows: 

CAPITAL 

The proposed minimum capitalization 
of the JFE is five million dollars 
($5,000,000.00). As required in Article 
5(b)(3)(B) of the IFE Act, at least two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) have been paid-in at this 
time. We note however, that given its 
proposed deposit taking activities, the 
JFE will have to increase its capital 
once it commences to operate. Among 
other regulatory criteria, the capital 
of the IFE must satisfy the adequacy

[...]

On the other hand, Article S(b)(3)(A) of Law No. 273-
2012, regarding the licensing requirements to operate 
an international financial institution, provides that the 
amount of authorized capital in shares that the institution 
must maintain is five million dollars ($5,000,000) of which 
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) must be paid 
at the time the license is issued. 

Section S(b)(3)(A) of Law No. 273-2012 provides, in 
pertinent part, as follows: 

(b)	The articles of incorporation, the partnership 
agreement or any written document 
establishing an international financial

[...]

(F)	 deliver to the OCIF by certified check 
made payable to the Secretary of the 
Department of the Treasury the money 
corresponding to the Certificate of Deposit, 

as aforementioned, for the total amount of 
$300,000.00. 

The total fine amounts to SEVEN HUNDRED 
SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($775,000.00) 
and shall be payable by certified check payable to the 
Secretary of the Department of the Treasury within 
ten (10) days from the date of having been notified with 
a copy of the ORDER. Pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 3.20 of Law No. 38-2017.